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Agenda Item No. 16.

Staff Report
Date: June 14, 2016
To: Mayor Hoertkorn and Council Members
From: Heidi Scoble, Planning Manager

Subject: Hobbs Residence, 187 Lagunitas Road, File No. 2016-018

Recommendation

Town Council adopt Resolution 1956 conditionally approving a Demolition Permit, Design
Review, a Hillside Lot Permit, a Use Permit, and Tree Removal Permit for the demolition and
new construction of a single family residence, a detached garage, a guest house, and the
removal of 6 redwood trees.

Property Information:

Owner: James and Helen Hobbs

Design Professional: Ross Dotter

Location: 187 Lagunitas Road

A.P. Number: 73-211-39

Zoning: R-1:B-A (Single Family Residence, 1-acre min. lot size)

General Plan: Very Low Density (.1-1Unit/Acre)

Flood Zone: Zone X (outside 1-percent annual chance floodplain)
PROJECT DATA

Zoning Requirements | Existing Proposed

Lot Area 7,500 square feet 3.01 Acres (131,115 | No change
square feet)

Floor Area 8,233* 2,825 sq. ft. 3,438 sq. ft.
(FAR)
Lot Coverage | 15% 7,225 sq. ft. (5.5%) 6,899 sq. ft. (5.2%)
Impervious i 7,482 sq. ft. (5.7%) 4,797 sq. ft. (3.6%)
Surface
Height 30 Feet 17.5 Feet- Residence 21.75 Feet- Residence

14.25 Feet- Garage

14.5 Feet- Garage
15 Feet- Guesthouse




Front Setback | 25 Feet 43 Feet- Residence 87 Feet- Residence
> 100 Feet - Garage 25 Feet- Garage
> 100 Feet- Guest house
Right Side 25 Feet** 67 Feet- Residence 27 Feet- Residence
Setback 84 Feet - Garage 55 Feet- Garage
69 Feet- Guest house
Left Side 25 Feet** 17 Feet- Residence 25 Feet- Residence
Setback 17 Feet- Garage 47 Feet- Garage
25 Feet- Guest house
Rear Setback | 40 Feet*** > 100 Feet- Residence > 100 Feet - Residence
> 100 Feet - Garage > 100 Feet - Garage
> 100 Feet- Guest house

*  Pursuant to Section 18.39.090(a) of the Ross Municipal Code, the maximum permitted floor area is reduced
to 8,233 square feet.

** Pursuant to Section 18.39.090(b) of the Ross Municipal Code, if the building square footage is below 3,500
square feet, then the side yard setbacks shall be 25 feet. If the building square footage is over 3,500 square
feet, the side yard setbacks shall be increased to 45 feet.

*** pursuant to Section 18.39.090(b) of the Ross Municipal Code, if the building square footage is below 3,500
square feet, then the rear yard setback shall be 40 feet. i the building square footage is over 3,500 square
feet, the rear yard setback shall be increased to 70 feet.

Project Description

The applicant is requesting a Demolition Permit, Design Review, a Hillside Lot Permit, a Use
Permit, and a Tree Removal Permit to allow for the demolition of the existing residence and
detached garage and the new construction of a 2,068 square foot single family residence, a 525
square foot detached garage, and a 845 square foot guest house. The project would include a
revised architectural layout and design of the site, in addition to proposing the following
materials and colors:

Standing seam metal roof colored dark grey for the residence and garage
Rusted Cor-10 metal roofing for the dormers on the residence

Rusted Cor-10 metal roofing for the guesthouse

Cedar board and batten siding that would age to a natural grey
Horizontal cedar siding that would age to a natural grey

Vertical cedar board garage door

Natural aged trim for the windows

Metal clad wood windows colored dark green

Natural stone veneer for the base of the building
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The project is designed with a landscape plan that includes a combination of trees, shrubs,
perennials, and native grasses. As the project would also include the removal of five 24”
redwood trees and one 30”redwood tree, the applicant is proposing six 36” box Dogwoods and
thirteen 36” box Laurels to replace the trees that would be removed.

The proposed project requires the following permits.



e A Demolition Permit is required pursuant to Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section 18.50.020
because the project would result in demolition of more than 25% of existing walls and
exterior wall coverings of the main residence and to allow the new construction of a single
family residence, detached garage, and guesthouse.

e Design Review is required pursuant to Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section 18.41.020
because the proposed improvements would result in demolition of more than 25% of
existing walls and exterior wall coverings.

e A Hillside Lot Permit is required pursuant to RMC Chapter 18.39.020 because a slope of
project site is thirty percent or greater and is partially located within Hazard Zone 4 as
identified on the town slope stability map.

e A Use Permit is required pursuant to RMC Chapter 18.16.030.b to allow for the use of a
guest house in a single family residential zoning district.

e A Tree Removal Permit is required pursuant to Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section 12-
24.080 to allow for the removal of significant tree (12” in diameter or greater) on improved
land.

Background and Discussion

The project site is approximately 111 feet wide and over 1,000 feet in depth. The average slope
is approximately 36%. The developed portion of the lot is relatively flat for first approximately
275 feet and then slopes upward towards the south. Access to the project site is via a 14-foot
wide private driveway that extends from the property boundary, continues along the southern
boundary of 189 Lagunitas Road and connects to Lagunitas Road right-of-way.

The project site is currently development with a single-family residence and detached garage
structure. The Marin County Assessor’s identifies the original residence was constructed circa
1920.

Advisory Design Group Review

The project received Advisory Design Review (ADR) Group review on February 23, 2016. The

ADR Group stated that the project was well designed in terms of mass, scale, height, layout,

and use of materials. The ADR Group also supports the amount and location of the trees to be

removed. The ADR Group concluded their review by providing the following recommendation:

1. Consider modifying the massing and articulation of the garage so that the garage is less
prominent in appearance than the main residence. Additionally consider the use of a stone
sill and copper flashing.

2. Consider book-ending the residence with stone walls in order to tie the residence in with
the landscaping.

3. Consider redesigning the entryway to make the entry more inviting.

4. Include fascia details of the standing seam metal roof when a formal application is
submitted for Town Council Design Review.



5. Provide a detailed Landscaping Plan that provides screening between the adjacent
properties.

6. Consider utilizing materials that provide an appearance of texturing of the roof, in addition
to using a non-factory, natural finish.

The applicant has opted to keep the architecture of the project the same as that which was
presented to the ADR Group in February 2016. The applicant has provided a landscape plan that
demonstrates screening between adjacent properties.

Key Issues

Architectural Design

In reviewing the project, the following design review criteria and standards are most relevant to
the project:

1. There should be a balanced and harmonious relationship among structures on the site,
between structures and the site itself, and between structures on the site and on
neighboring properties. All new buildings or additions constructed on sloping land should
be designed to relate to the natural land forms and step with the slope in order to minimize
building mass, bulk, and height and integrate the structure with the site.

2. New structures and additions should avoid monumental or excessively large size out of
character with their setting or with other dwellings in the neighborhood. Buildings should
be compatible with others in the neighborhood and not attract attention to themselves.
When nonconforming floor area is proposed to be retained with site redevelopment, the
Council may consider the volume and mass of the replacement floor area and limit the
volume and mass where necessary to meet the intent of these standards.

3. To avoid monotony or an impression of bulk, large expanses of any one material on a single
plane should be avoided, and large single-plane retaining walls should be avoided. Vertical
and horizontal elements should be used to add architectural variety and to break up
building plans. The development of dwellings or dwelling groups should not create
excessive mass, bulk or repetition of design features.

4. Buildings should use materials and colors that minimize visual impacts, blend with the
existing land forms and vegetative cover, are compatible with structures in the
neighborhood and do not attract attention to the structures. Colors and materials should be
compatible with those in the surrounding area. High-quality building materials should be
used.

5. Natural materials such as wood and stone are preferred, and manufactured materials such
as concrete, stucco or metal should be used in moderation to avoid visual conflicts with the
natural setting of the structure.



6. Soft and muted colors in the earthtone and woodtone range are preferred and generally
should predominate.

7. Landscaping should include appropriate plantings to soften or screen the appearance of
structures as seen from off-site locations and to screen architectural and mechanical
elements such as foundations, retaining walls, condensers and transformers.

As supported by the ADR Group, staff suggests the project is designed with a high quality design
and materials that would blend well with the project setting. The project is designed with low
profile buildings that are oriented to break up the mass and scale of each building. The project
is also designed to incorporate the use of earth-tone colors and natural materials. Staff also
suggests that the project provides a balanced relationship among structures on the site, as well
as between structures and on neighboring properties through good site design, use of existing
vegetation, and additional landscape screening as shown on the proposed landscape plan.

Hillside Lot Regulations

Staff suggests the project is designed in compliance with the hillside lot design regulations and

guidelines as follows:

1. The project floor area is 3,438 square feet, where a maximum of 8,233 square feet may be
permitted.

2. The project is designed within the requisite setbacks.

3. The project is designed with minimal grading.

4. The project architecture is designed to blend into the project setting.

5. The project is designed with high quality materials and subdued earth-tone colors to blend
into the project setting.

6. The project provides a comprehensive landscape plan consistent with the guidelines.

7. The project would not create and view impacts from surrounding properties.

8. The project is not located on a ridge.

9. The project would be required to provide to install a Class A roof and fire sprinkler to

address fire requirements.

10. A vegetation management plan has been prepared and submitted to the Ross Valley Fire
Department to adhere to the California Fire Code.

11. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the project would be required to comply with the
wildland urban interface building standards in Chapter 7A of the California Building Code.

12. The project has been designed with adequate pedestrian and vehicular circulation to and
on-site.

Guesthouse

A guest house is a conditionally permitted use within a single family residential zoning district.
Although a guest house may have the appearance of a second residential unit, the difference
between the two is that a guest house may only be used by family members/guests of the main
residence and may not be rented pursuant to Section 18.12.170 of the Ross Municipal Code.



In order to grant a Use Permit for the guest house, the Town Council must find that the guest
house would not be detrimental to the health, safety, morals, comfort, convenience, or general
welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the use and will not, under the
circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
property or improvements in the neighborhood. Additionally, in granting the Use Permit, the
Town Council may impose conditions of approval to ensure the protection to the public welfare
and property or improvements.

Staff suggests the Use Permit finding can be supported with a condition of approval that would
allow the Town to require additional landscape screening for up to five years after the
construction of the guest house to ensure the adjacent properties (181, 183, and 185 Lagunitas
Road) in the neighborhood are sufficiently screened from the guest house.

Public Comment

Public Notices were mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the project site. Three
Neighbor Acknowledgement Forms have been submitted to the Town from the property
owners at 183, 185, and 191 Lagunitas Road. The property owner at 181 Lagunitas Road has
submitted an email expressing concerns regarding the scope of the development.

Fiscal, resource and timeline impacts

If approved, the project would be subject to one-time fees for a building permit, and associated
impact fees, which are based the reasonable expected cost of providing the associated services
and facilities related to the development. The improved project site may be reassessed at a
higher value by the Marin County Assessor, leading to an increase in the Town’s property tax
revenues. Lastly, there would be no operating or funding impacts associated with the project as
the project applicant would be required to pay the necessary fees for Town staff’s review of
future building permit plan check and inspection fees.

Alternative actions
1. Continue the project for modifications; or
2. Make findings to deny the application.

Environmental review (if applicable)

The project is categorically exempt from the requirement for the preparation of environmental
documents under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under CEQA Guideline
Section 15303 —new construction or conversion of small structures, because the project would
consist of the new construction of a single family residence, detached garage, and detached
guest house with no potential for any adverse environmental impacts. No exception set forth in
Section 15301.2 of the CEQA Guidelines applies to the project including, but not limited to,
Subsection (a), which relates to impacts on environmental resources; (b), which relates to
cumulative impacts; Subsection (c), which relates to unusual circumstances; or Subsection (f),
which relates to historical resources.

Attachments
1. Resolution 1948
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Project History

Applicant project information

Project plans

Neighborhood Acknowledgement Forms

Email from Richard Hoertkorn, 181 Lagunitas Road



ATTACHMENT 1



TOWN OF ROSS

RESOLUTION NO. 1956
A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ROSS APPROVING A DEMOLITION
PERMIT, DESIGN REVEW, A HILLSIDE LOT PERMIT, A USE PERMIT, AND A TREE REMOVAL
PERMIT TO ALLOW THE NEW CONSTRUCTION OF A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE, DETACHED
GARAGE, AND GUEST HOUSE AT 187 LAGUNITAS ROAD, APN 073-211-39

WHEREAS, Dotter and Solfjeld Architecture and Design have submitted an application
on behalf of property owners James and Helen Hobbs, for a Demolition Permit, Design Review,
Hillside Lot Permit, Use Permit, and Tree Removal Permit to allow for the demolition of the
existing residence and detached accessory structure and the new construction of a 2,068
square foot single family residence, a 525 square foot detached garage, a 845 square foot guest
house, and the removal of six redwood trees at 187 Lagunitas Road (the “project); and

WHEREAS, the project was determined to be categorically exempt from further
environmental review pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guideline
Section 15303 —new construction or conversion of small structures, because the project consist
of the new construction of a single family residence and detached accessory structures where
there is no potential for environmental impacts. No exception set forth in Section 15301.2 of
the CEQA Guidelines applies to the project including, but not limited to, Subsection (a), which
relates to impacts on environmental resources; (b), which relates to cumulative impacts;
Subsection (c), which relates to unusual circumstances; or Subsection (f), which relates to
historical resources; and

WHEREAS, on June 14, 2016, the Town Council held a duly noticed public hearing to
consider the proposed project; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has carefully reviewed and considered the staff report,
correspondence, and other information contained in the project file, and has received public
comment; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Town Council of the Town of Ross hereby incorporates
the recitals above; makes the findings set forth in Exhibit “A”, and approves a Demolition
Permit, Design Review, Hillside Lot Permit, Use Permit, and a Tree Removal Permit for the
project described herein located at 187 Lagunitas Road subject to the Conditions of Approval
attached as Exhibit “B”.

The foregoing resolution was duly and regularly adopted by the Ross Town Council at its regular
meeting held on the 14" day of June 2016, by the following vote:



AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Kathleen Hoertkorn, Mayor

ATTEST:

Linda Lopez, Town Clerk



A.

a)

b)

d)

EXHIBIT “A”
FINDINGS TO APPROVE
187 LAGUNITAS ROAD
APN 073-211-39

Findings

Demolition Permit (RMC § 18.50.060) - Approval of a Demolition Permit for removal of
existing single family residence is based on the findings outlined in Ross Municipal Code
Section 18.50.060 as described below:

The demolition would not remove from the neighborhood or town, nor adversely affect, a
building of historical, architectural, cultural or aesthetic value. The demolition will not
adversely affect nor diminish the character or qualities of the site, the neighborhood or
the community.

The Demolition Permit is required to allow the demolition of more than 25% of the existing
residence, in addition to allowing the remodel to the existing single family residence, which
includes the installation of new windows, doors, and the removal of the existing chimney.
The demolition related to the project would not negatively affect the aesthetic value of the
existing residence as the entire scope of the project would result in a remodel of an existing
residence that would maintain a similar mass, bulk, and scale as the existing residence.

The proposed redevelopment of the site protects the attributes, integrity, historical
character and design scale of the neighborhood and preserves the “small town” qualities
and feeling of the town.

As summarized in June 14, 2016 staff report, the project would retain a similar massing, in
addition to providing an enhanced architectural design and high quality materials that
would be in keeping with small town quality and feeling of the town.

The project is consistent with the Ross general plan and zoning ordinance.

The project is consistent with the Ross general plan’s very low land use designation, in
addition to the R-1:B-A zoning district general development standards, in addition to the
design review criteria and standards pursuant to Section 18.41.100 of the Ross Municipal
Code, in addition to the hillside lot regulations and guidelines pursuant to Section 18.39.090
of the Ross Municipal Code.

The project will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the
health, safety or general welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood and
will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in
the neighborhood.



The project would be required to comply with the Town’s Building Code and Fire Code
requirements, therefore ensuring the health, safety, and general welfare of the residence
residing or working in the neighborhood.

In accordance with Ross Municipal Code Section 18.41.070, Design Review is approved

based on the following findings:

a) The project is consistent with the purpose of the Design Review chapter as outlined in
Ross Municipal Code Section 18.41.010:

The project would meet the purpose of the Design Review chapter through its high quality
design and materials. The project is designed with a similar architectural style and materials
of the existing residence. The project would not impact the “small town” character of the
Town because the project is designed to be consistent with the mass, bulk, and style of the
existing residence and garage, in addition to the neighborhood development pattern. As
conditioned, the project would also minimize visibility with landscaping to soften the
appearance of the guest house to ensure to adverse impacts on any surrounding neighbors.
Additionally, the project would not impact any unique environmental resources due to the
location of the project site relative to any sensitive wildlife habitat, species, and/or creeks.
Lastly, the project would be required to address drainage and stormwater prior to issuance
of any building permit to allow for the construction of the project.

b) The project is in substantial compliance with the design criteria of Ross Municipal
Code Section 18.41.100.

As summarized in June 14, 2016 staff report, the project would be consistent with the
design review criteria and standards relative to architectural design, materials, colors, and
fandscaping. Specifically, the project is designed with low profile buildings and oriented on
site to break up the mass and scale of each building. The project would also be designed to
incorporate the use of earth-tone colors and natural materials. Furthermore, the project
would provide a balanced relationship among structures on the site, as well as between
structures and on neighboring properties through good site design, use of existing
vegetation, and additional landscape screening as shown on the proposed landscape plan.
Lastly, the project would address health and safety through the issuance of a building
permit to ensure compliance with the building, public works, and fire code regulations.

c) The project is consistent with the Ross General Plan and zoning ordinance.

As previously discussed, the scope of the project is consistent with the allowed structures
and uses, in addition to conditionally permitted uses that may be permitted within the Very
Low Density land use designation of the General Plan and the single family residential
zoning district.

In accordance with Ross Municipal Code Section 18.39.060, a Hillside Lot Permit is
approved based on the following findings:
(1) The project complies with the stated purposes of this Chapter;



iv.

(2) The project complies with the development regulations of Section 18.39.090, or that
the Town Council has considered and approved a variance; and

The project is designed in compliance with the hillside lot design regulations and guidelines
as follows:

o

© oo

11.

12.

The project floor area is 3,438 square feet, where 8,233 square feet may be permitted.
The project is designed within the requisite setbacks.

The project is designed with minimal grading.

The project architecture is designed to blend into the project setting.

The project is designed with high quality materials and subdued earth-tone colors to
blend into the project setting.

The project provides a comprehensive landscape plan consistent with the guidelines.
The project would not create and view impacts from surrounding properties.

The project is not located on a ridge.

The project would be required to provide to install a Class A roof and fire sprinkler to
address fire requirements.

. A vegetation management plan has been prepared and submitted to the Ross Valley Fire

Department to adhere to the California Fire Code.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the project would be required to comply with the
wildland urban interface building standards in Chapter 7A of the California Building
Code.

The project has been designed with adequate pedestrian and vehicular circulation to
and on-site.

(3) The project substantially conforms to the hillside development guidelines in Section
18.39.090.

As supported by the previous finding, the project is designed to be in compliance with the
hillside development guidelines.

In accordance with Ross Municipal Code Section 18.44.030, a Use Permit is approved
based on the following finding:

The establishment, maintenance, or conducting of the use for which the use permit is
sought will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the
health, safety, morals, comfort, convenience, or general welfare of persons residing or
working in the neighborhood of the use and will not, under the circumstances of the
particular case, be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or
improvements in the neighborhood.

In accordance with Ross Municipal Code Section 12.24.080, a Tree Removal permit is
approved based on the following findings:



The alteration or removal is necessary to allow the economic enjoyment of the
property, such as construction of improvements because some of the trees are located
over the most feasible development area;

The alteration or removal would not adversely impact the subject property or
neighboring properties because a large number of trees will remain;

Tree removal would not result in significant erosion or the diversion of increased flows
of surface water because engineered fill would be placed where stumps are removed;

The alteration or removal is necessary due to the Ross Valley Fire Department’s
requirements for improved on-site circulation. The Ross Valley Fire Department has also
approved a Vegetation Management Plan that includes tree removal that is required to
comply with state mandated defensible space criteria.



EXHIBIT “B”
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
187 LAGUNITAS ROAD
APN 073-211-39

This approval authorizes a Demolition Permit, Design Review, Hillside Lot Permit, Use
Permit, and Tree Removal Permit to allow for the demolition of the existing residence and
detached accessory structure and the new construction of a 2,068 square foot single family
residence, a 525 square foot detached garage, a 845 square foot guest house, and the
removal of six redwood trees at 187 Lagunitas Road.

The building permit shall substantially conform to the plans entitled, “Hobbs Residence”
consisting of 16 sheets prepared by Dotter and Solfjeld Architecture and Design, date
stamped received March 31, 2016.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the following conditions of approval shall be
reproduced on the cover sheet of the plans submitted for a building permit. The property
owner shall certify on the building permit plans that they have read and agree to the
following conditions.

The Town Council reserves the right to require additional landscape screening for up to five
(5) years from project final to ensure adequate screening for the properties at 181, 183, and
185 Lagunitas Road.

Except as otherwise provided in these conditions, the project shall comply with the plans
submitted for Town Council approval. Plans submitted for the building permit shall reflect
any modifications required by the Town Council and these conditions.

No changes from the approved plans, before or after project final, including changes to the
materials and material colors, shall be permitted without prior Town approval. Red-lined
plans showing any proposed changes shall be submitted to the Town for review and
approval prior to any change. The applicant is advised that changes made to the design
during construction may delay the completion of the project and will not extend the
permitted construction period.

Prior to Building Permit Issuance, the applicant shall submit proposed exterior lighting
fixtures if any new lighting will be installed as a result of the project. All lighting shall be
shielded (no bare bulb light fixtures or down lights that may be visible from down-slope
sites). Exterior lighting of landscaping by any means shall not be permitted if it creates glare,
hazard or annoyance for adjacent property owners. Lighting expressly designed to light
exterior walls or fences that is visible from adjacent properties or public right-of-ways is
prohibited. No up lighting is permitted. Interior and exterior lighting fixtures shall be



selected to enable maximum “cut-off” appropriate for the light source so as to strictly
control the direction and pattern of light and eliminate spill light to neighboring properties
or a glowing night time character.

The project shall comply with the following conditions of the Town of Ross Building
Department and Public Works Department:

a. Any person engaging in business within the Town of Ross must first obtain a business
license from the Town and pay the business license fee. Applicant shall provide the
names of the owner, architects, engineers and any other people providing project
services within the Town, including names, addresses, e-mail, and phone numbers. All
such people shall file for a business license. A final list shall be submitted to the Town
prior to project final.

b. A registered Architect or Engineer’s stamp and signature must be placed on all plan
pages.

c. The building department may require the applicant to submit a deposit prior to building
permit issuance to cover the anticipated cost for any Town consultants, such as the
town hydrologist, review of the project. Any additional costs incurred by the Town,
including costs to inspect or review the project, shall be paid as incurred and prior to
project final.

d. The applicant shall submit an erosion control plan with the building permit application
for review by the building official/director of public works. The Plan shall include signed
statement by the soils engineer that erosion control is in accordance with Marin County
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Program (MCSTOPP) standards. The erosion control
plan shall demonstrate protection of disturbed soil from rain and surface runoff and
demonstrate sediment controls as a “back-up” system (ie temporary seedin nd mulching
or straw matting).

e. No grading shall be permitted during the rainy season between October 15 and April 15
unless permitted in writing by the Building Official/Director of Public Works. Grading is
considered to be any movement of earthen materials necessary for the completion of
the project. This includes, but is not limited to cutting, filling, excavation for
foundations, and the drilling of pier holes. It does not include the boring or test
excavations necessary for a soils engineering investigation. All temporary and
permanent erosion control measures shall be in place prior to October 1.

f. The drainage design shall comply with the Town’s stormwater ordinance (Ross
Municipal Code Chapter 15.54). A drainage plan and hydrologic/hydraulic analysis shall
be submitted with the building permit application for review and approval by the
building official/public works director, who may consult with the town hydrologist at the
applicants’ expense (a deposit may be required). The plan shall be designed, at a

8



minimum, to produce no net increase in peak runoff from the site compared to pre-
project conditions (no net increase standard). As far as practically feasible, the plan shall
be designed to produce a net decrease in peak runoff from the site compared to pre-
project conditions. Applicants are encouraged to submit a drainage plan designed to
produce peak runoff from the site that is the same or less than estimated natural,
predevelopment conditions which existed at the site prior to installation of
impermeable surfaces and other landscape changes (natural predevelopment rate
standard). Construction of the drainage system shall be supervised, inspected and
accepted by a professional engineer and certified as-built drawings of the constructed
facilities and a letter of certification shall be provided to the Town building department
prior to project final.

An encroachment permit is required from the Department of Public Works prior to any
work within a public right-of-way.

The plans submitted for a building permit shall include a detailed construction and
traffic management plan for review and approval of the building official, in consultation
with the Planning Manager and police chief. The plan shall include as a minimum: tree
protection, management of worker vehicle parking, location of portable toilets, areas
for material storage, traffic control, method of hauling and haul routes, size of vehicles,
and washout areas.

The applicant shall submit a schedule that outlines the scheduling of the site
development to the building official. The schedule should clearly show completion of all
site grading activities prior to the winter storm season and include implementation of an
erosion control plan. The construction schedule shall detail how the project will be
completed within the construction completion date provided for in the construction
completion chapter of the Ross Municipal Code (Chapter 15.50).

A Final construction management plan shall be submitted in time to be incorporated
into the job.

A preconstruction meeting with the property owner, project contractor, project
architect, project arborist, representatives of the Town Planning, Building/Public Works
and Ross Valley Fire Department and the Town building inspector is required prior to
issuance of the building permit to review conditions of approval for the project and the
construction management plan.

A copy of the building permit shall be posted at the site and emergency contact
information shall be up to date at all times.

. The Building Official and other Town staff shall have the right to enter the property at all
times during construction to review or inspect construction, progress, compliance with
the approved plans and applicable codes.



Inspections shall not be provided unless the Town-approved building permit plans are
available on site.

Working Hours are limited to Monday to Friday 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Construction is
not permitted at any time on Saturday and Sunday or the following holidays: New Year's
Day, Martin Luther King Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor
Day, Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. If the holiday falls on a
Sunday, the following Monday shall be considered the holiday. If the holiday falls on a
Saturday, the Friday immediately preceding shall be considered the holiday. Exceptions:
1.} Work done solely in the interior of a building or structure which does not create any
noise which is audible from the exterior; or 2.) Work actually physically performed solely
by the owner of the property, on Saturday between the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 4:00
p.m. and not at any time on Sundays or the holidays listed above. (RMC Sec. 9.20.035
and 9.20.060).

Failure to comply in any respect with the conditions or approved plans constitutes
grounds for Town staff to immediately stop work related to the noncompliance until the
matter is resolved. (Ross Municipal Code Section 18.39.100). The violations may be
subject to additional penalties as provided in the Ross Municipal Code and State law. If a
stop work order is issued, the Town may retain an independent site monitor at the
expense of the property owner prior to allowing any further grading and/or construction
activities at the site.

Materials shall not be stored in the public right-of-way. The project owners and
contractors shall be responsible for maintaining all roadways and right-of-ways free of
their construction-related debris. All construction debris, including dirt and mud, shall
be cleaned and cleared immediately. All loads carried to and from the site shall be
securely covered, and the public right-of-way must be kept free of dirt and debris at all
times. Dust control using reclaimed water shall be required as necessary on the site or
apply (non-toxic) soil stabilizers on all unpaved access roads, parking areas and staging
areas at site. Cover stockpiles of debris, soil, sand or other materials that can be blown
by the wind.

Applicants shall comply with all requirements of all utilities including, the Marin
Municipal Water District, Ross Valley Sanitary District, and PG&E prior to project final.
Letters confirming compliance shall be submitted to the building department prior to
project final.

All electric, communication and television service laterals shall be placed underground

unless otherwise approved by the director of public works pursuant to Ross Municipal
Code Section 15.25.120.

10



The project shall comply with building permit submittal requirements as determined by
the Building Department and identify such in the plans submitted for building permit.

The applicant shall work with the Public Works Department to repair any road damage
caused by construction. Applicant is advised that, absent a clear video evidence to the
contrary, road damage must be repaired to the satisfaction of the Town prior to project
final. Damage assessment shall be at the sole discretion of the Town, and neighborhood
input will be considered in making that assessment.

Final inspection and written approval of the applicable work by Town Building, Planning
and Fire Department staff shall mark the date of construction completion.

The Public Works Department may require submittal of a grading security in the form of
a Certificate of Deposit (CD) or cash to cover grading, drainage, and erosion control.
Contact the Department of Public Works for details.

The applicant shall submit an erosion control plan with the building permit application
for review by the building official/director of public works. The plan shall include a
signed statement by the soils engineer that erosion control is in accordance with Marin
County Stormwater Pollution Prevention Program (MCSTOPPP) standards. The erosion
control plan shall demonstrate protection of disturbed soil from rain and surface runoff
and demonstrate sediments controls as a “back-up” system. (Temporary seeding and
mulching or straw matting are effective controls).

The Soils Engineer shall provide a letter to the Department of Public Works certifying
that all grading and drainage has been constructed according to plans filed with the
grading permit and his/her recommendations. Any changes in the approved grading
and drainage plans shall be certified by the Soils Engineer and approved by the
Department of Public Works. No modifications to the approved plans shall be made
without approval of the Soils Engineer and the Department of Public Works.

The existing vegetation shall not be disturbed until landscaping is installed or erosion
control measures, such as straw matting, hydroseeding, etc, are implemented.

All construction materials, debris and equipment shall be stored on site. If that is
not physically possible, an encroachment permit shall be obtained from the
Department of Public Works prior to placing any construction materials, debris,
debris boxes or unlicensed equipment in the right-of-way.

The applicant shall provide a hard copy and a CD of an as-built set of drawings, and a
certification from all the design professionals to the building department certifying
that all construction was in accordance with the as-built plans and his/her
recommendations.

11



9. The applicants and/or owners shall defend, indemnify, and hold the Town harmiess along
with the Town Council and Town boards, commissions, agents, officers, employees, and
consultants from any claim, action, or proceeding (“action”) against the Town, its boards,
commissions, agents, officers, employees, and consultants attacking or seeking to set aside,
declare void, or annul the approval(s) of the project or alleging any other liability or damages
based upon, caused by, or related to the approval of the project. The Town shall promptly
notify the applicants and/or owners of any action. The Town, in its sole discretion, may tender
the defense of the action to the applicants and/or owners or the Town may defend the action
with its attorneys with all attorneys fees and litigation costs incurred by the Town in either case
paid for by the applicant and/or owners.

12
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Q)

April 12, 1990

20. Lot Line Adjustments. R
a. Judy Shillingery;” 187 Lagunitas Roa AP 73-211-26, 5

Acre Zone and John Jones, 18 gunitas Road, AP #73-
211-27, 5 Acre Zone. Request is to allow a lot line .
adjustment as identified below:

Judy Shillinger, 187 Lagunitas, AP #73~211-26

Existing Acreage: 2.02
Proposed Acreage: 3.012

John Jones, 189 Laqunitas, AP #73-211~27

Existing Acreage: 2.02

Proposed Acreage: 1.001
Ms. shillinger addressed +the Council and stated that
presently her property is nonconforming on both side yard
setbacks; the lot 1line adjustment ‘would eliminate the
nonconformity on one of the side yards.
Mr. John Jones stated that this lot line would give both
applicants more privacy. He explained that several years
ago he had requested permission to construct a garage but
that request had been denied and he had built a carport
instead.

) Mayor Brekhus pointed out that a letter of concern had been

received from a neighbor re any proposed plans for the front

Q%' area of the property. Mr. Jones said that he currently had
vﬁ> ’ no plans other than moving the existing carport to the side,
and back 30 feet and he said he might construct a circular

driveway. He stated that he would agree to never construct
a structure forward of a parallel line drawn form the front
of the existing residence to each side property line.
Mayor Brekhus stated he would have no objection to a
circular driveway.
The Council heard from Mr. Henry Moody of 187 Lagunitas. He
said he had written a letter because his property is
directly across the street and he expressed concern over any
visual impact from his home.
After some discussion, Councilman Goodman moved approval of
the Lot Line Adjustment subject to the condition that no
structures be built in the front yard; i.e., forward of the
existing line of the house; hoewever, the applicant could
construct a driveway. This was seconded by Councilman Lill
- and passed unanimously.

b. Phillip and Beverly Paisley, 31 Baywood Avenue, AP $#72-
071-03, 20,000 sq. ft. zone and Jack and Rita Garvey, 4
Fallen Leaf, AP #72-071-11, 20,000 sqg. ft. zone. The
applicants propose to divide AP §72-071-04 now held in
joint ownership. The subject property will be
incorporated into the property identified below:

Phillip & Beverly Paisley, 31 Baywoed, AP #72-071-04

Existing Acreage: .24
Proposed Acreage: -49

Jack and Rita Garvey, 4 Fallen Leaf, AP #72-071-11

Existing Acreage: .55

i A ot b
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approval. Mayor Allen did not think a second hydrant
is needed.

Mr. Chase moved that the matter be carried over to the
May meeting.' Mr. Jones seconded the motion, which passed
by a four to one vote, Mr. Allen dissenting.

10. Variances.

1. Dr..and Mrs. D. Gunn Thomson, %45 Lagunitas Road

(73-211-20)
/\\ A letter from Dr. Thomson was acknowledged, in which
ykﬁﬁ’ he asked that the variance be withdrawn because he
P felt a 10 foot chain link fence would not enhance the
community.

5. Louis and Barbara Lundborg, 102 Ivy Drive (73-143-12)
10,000 sq. ft. zone. Variance and hill side lot
apptication. No. 362

Request to construct bedroom and bath under existing
garage and enclose stairway, with storage at west
wall of garage and enclose deck area to provide
dining room, on lot having an average slope in

-~ excess of 30%. Previous ppplication for use permit
withdrawn.

Mr. Imndborg explained the new plans, which the
council found were greatly improved. Mr. Chase
moved approval of the applications, Mrs. Osterloh
seconded and the motion was unanimously passed.

3., Donald David Foster, 15 Bolinas Ave. (73-052-07)
5,000. sq., ft. zone. HNo. \

Construction of 43" x 4'9" half-bath in existing
W\ deck area of non-conforming house.

ﬂgﬁ’ Mr. Cecil Godfrey, contractor, explained that:Mr.
Foster's heslth:requires the new room. Mr. Maginis
moved granting the variance, Mr. Chase seconded and
the motion was unanimously passed.

L. Danil and Judy Shillinger, 433 Lagunitas Road
(73-211-26) Acre Zone. No. 364 .

Lddttion.of 19" x'Ik'-1iving room and
modifications to non-conforming house.

Mr. Shillinger explained that his two acre lot is

65 feet in width and 640 feet long and therefor any
construction requires a variance because of the narrow-
ness of the 1lot. Mr. Jones saild the shape of the

lot constituted a hardship and moved granting the
varisnce. Mr. Maginis seconded the motion, which

passed unanimously.



9.

10,

6-9-66

o

Variances.

2. Fanny Becker, 72 Shady Lane (73-101-03)
Request for continuance of nnn—confcrming rental

had not applied for an e¥tencion at the time the
Ordinance Was passed because ghe Was unaware of

its Passage, Mp, McAndrey felt the Council must
be governed by the integrityv of the Ordinance and

set a precedent to allow ethep rental owners te
plead the same grievances and even epen the deer

decrease when rentgal units can ne lenger be used,
Mr, Schenck stated that the Town can eliminate
nen conferming Uses of-pronerty ir bPreperty swners
are given sufficient time te anertize their
investments, and that when: renta) units are ne
longasyp allowed, Preperty ownersg may apply.fer
@ use permit for & guest heuse,

Stating that he diq net feel Mrg, Becker
had shewn sufficient hardship te warrant g variance

Mr €

passed, i '

b. Variance Ne, 221E Hunr§ A, therman, 433
Lagunitas Read &73-51T-pA cre Zone, Addition of
10' x 231 woed deck ever existing concrete perch

and steps of nnn-confcrming hoeuse 10! from west
Sideline, Mp, Jenes moved that the Variance he
granted, Mr, Martine1l14 feconded and tha motion
was wnanimously pagsed, ' -

Television Cable a 1ications,

Applicatjons from Clegr View Cable Systems,
Tale~Vye Systems and Cable Televistion of Marin
ware: acknowladgad and given te the Town Atterney




NOTICE
~ Nuisance Abatement
Town of Ross

Posted: February 4, 2013

This is a 10 day notice, under Ross Municipal Code Section 9.04.150, that that Town has
determined that a nuisance exists upon 187 Lagunitas Road, Ross, and that the Town
demands that you abate the nuisance. Please refer to the letter that was mailed to the

property owner on January 24, 2013.

If the nuisance is not abated within 10 days of this posting, the Town Council may cause
the nuisance to be abated at the expense of the property owner. The Council will
consider adopting a nuisance abatement order at their meeting at 4:00 p.m. on
February 13, 2013, at Ross Town Hall, 31 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard, at the corner of Sir
Francis Drake Boulevard and Lagunitas Road.

For further information, please contact Elise Semonian, Senior Planner, (415) 453-1453,
extension 121, or esemonian@townofross.org.



Elise Semonian

From: Lynn Langford [lynnlangford@me.com]
Sent: Monday, April 01, 2013 3:25 PM

To: Elise Semonian

Cc: Helen Hobbs

Subject: Cottage at 187 Lagunitas is dismantled
Attachments: photo.JPG; ATT00001.txt

Elise, the cottage at 187 Lagunitas is dismantled and now off site.

Lynn

lofl
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swﬁﬂs:éo:uy
pate: 331/ H
Town of Ross ol ey b - A
/' Planning Department - BT
T )“r\ Post Office Box 320, Ross, CA 94957 o\ & oA _ 532
R()Sg Phone (415) 453-1453, Ext. 121 Fax (415) 453-1950 a - §3\3

Web www.townofross.org Email hscoble@townofross.org QL{;S— 4%

PLANNING PERMIT APPLICATION

Type of A lication (check all that apply):
ggesignﬂeview Residential Second Unit
Variance(s) Use Permit
illside Lot Application D Minor Exception
D Basement or Attic Exception E\ Demolition Permit
[] other:
Parcel Address and Assessor’s Parcel No. Z1% - 0L 1) - %4

Owner(s) of Parcel ..\QM:& F WELEN WoASBHS

Mailing Address (PO Box in Ross) 4% ﬁh’““ ANE

City_S b FPRACASCD State___CPn. ZiP_ .4\ \
Day Phone 4\% - 210 -1144 Evening Phone
Email_yawmes d Woblbs €& awmall =COM

Architect (Or applicant if not owner)__ %\ s 0 OTTER

Mailing Address

ApH) TARK BIND,

City O AL HAD State Cs. ZIP 3,390[}.

Phone _H10 - HAO- 4%\
email dotrersol & awar) - Cowm

primary Contact for Application (name) aBUSS D oTT

Existing and Proposed Conditions (For definitions please refer to attached fact sheet.)
Gross Lot Size A% 4,119 sq.ft. Lot Area % .0\ peR-EP  sq.ft
Existing Lot Coverage 101 %  sq.ft. Existing Floor Area_ 8 L. %2 sa. ft.

Existing Lot Coveragée 7 ) B % Existing Floor Area Ratio L& Lbh A%
Coverage Removed Hh N sq.ft. Floor Area Removed [s) sq. ft.

Coverage Added o sq.ft. Floor Area Added Ll? sq. ft.

12/1/15 Version



Version 12/1/15

Net Change- Coverage _ = % QL {g sq.ft. Net Change- Floor Area ~+ 1P sq.ft.
Proposed Lot Coverage (o \B A sq.ft.  Proposed Floor Area 3. 4% sq. ft.

Proposed Lot Coverage h 0% Proposed Floor Area Ratio %, 4% ® 2%
Existing Impervious Areas 18 & L _sq.ft. Proposed Impervious Areas%,1 41 sq. ft.
Existing Impervious Areas h 1% Proposed ImperviousAreas . %
Proposed New Retaining Wall Construction ft. (length) __ ft. (max height)
Proposed Cut 280 cubic yards Proposed Fill O cubic yards

Written Project Description — may be attached.

A complete description of the proposed project, including all requested variances, is
required. The description may be reviewed by those who have not had the benefit of
meeting with the applicant, therefore, be thorough in the description. For design review
applications, please provide a summary of how the project relates to the design review
criteria in the Town zoning ordinance (RMC §18.41.100).

TUHE EXI19TING WRESIDENCE |9 TO BE DECOLISHED
AMNO REPLACED LAUTH & WNEWL OWE STOMRY LLTW
LOPT L, 0LASN SWgLE FAMILY RESIDENCE .

THE YMAIN RESIDENCE LUl COMNSIST oF 7
PALEMENTS CONMNELTED B A ENCLOSED ®RA\DGE |
AHE PRAMAMY ELEMEWY WL COmTAMN THE ST,
EATOHEN /DRI & , LI\NING R.00M |, QUEST BEDROOM
AND BHATH | ATTOMED TO TAIS ELEWMEMT LIILL BE
b \DQLE SCREENED -\ PORLYY, THE SECOMD ELEMENT
Jallll O TAN TWE WASTER DEDR OO AMD DATH,
AUERE LWL, BE AeVo A CONERZED EWNTRT PORCH
AND B ONERED PORCH OFF THE OiNNE  AQEA,
THE HAL U D (AR GARLGE L BE DETACHAED,
TWE B4b 1l GUEST OTTAGE (OROWARD ¢OTTAGE)

LILL B ASEPMMATE STULTLCLE .

Z.00F

For more information visit us online at www.townofross.org 2



Version 12/1/15

Consultant Information
The following information is required for all project consultants.

Landscape Architect

Firm A TEQRLA LANOSCAPE AQLEWITECTS
Project Landscape Architect NEfB CAXES | SCOTT YALRNELL

Mailing Address B& 9S00l ST,
City Opad PORLORANASUD  State CPhe, ZIP_ Q4 \©O"1

Phone 4\F) - B |- B\OD Fax
Email_Nera € arYevrrast . cown
Town of Ross Business License No. Expiration Date

Civil/ Geotechnical Engineer

Firm _ 2\ | STUDER - STROEH BNG\WELN NG &KQIZOUF
Project Engineer \AOMMMNE LE A CW

Mailing Address_ 4 % \ENEBrLOWN\ CcOoVAX

City NONAT O State_ €. ZIP_ A4 49
Phone 4\6- BA ~ 4860 Fax_4\b - .

Email _ 4 n-conn

Town of Ross Business License No. Expiration Date
Arborist

Firm _TWE PROFESSIONAL TAEE WWRE COMPAMY
Project Arborist _Y\CAM. ) AROS
Mailing Address .0, 86oX 2.%171

City PEAW €\ 21 State__ (b, ZIP 4410 1L
Phone 10D - 49 - 99654 Fax_5lo-5HA9 - 5" (o 5
Email

Town of Ross Business License No. Expiration Date
Other

Consultant

Mailing Address

City State ZIP

Phone Fax

Email

Town of Ross Business License No. Expiration Date

For more information visit us online at www.townofross.org 3
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PHONE 510 530 9231 FAX $10 530 9223

Hepbd NESIDINCE

187 LAGLINITAD NZAD, NeDD FALIFINNIA

Oww 5 -4 - ||,

“)>§5§§




NJ7F/LAFT PLAN

et

ATy
Yea

« Extétior - Wall
* 634-WP Series
LED

= 593 Baffle Tim "
682-WP Series

Share

=

6SZ-WP Tleadeg” Wodgs Wall s
o pzeybe Bhuss (MI0), Tha rotiomal ceas fempeond

o seperise pressriis agaicrst Fade and wear.
« Specification Sheets and Downloads

» Broduct Oversiew
« Specification Sheets and Downfosts

[l Featares
£

 Exierinr Wall "Flonfing” Wedpe Downlight Luniinuire

= Puinical aluminum or solid bz alitoud with white scrylic diffuser
Integml clectronlc P, mut} voll 121277V <HTY Crmala
Stuadard: Natum! Hranze: Premi,

}
 Ooptimat sieee benipe=nt ghine os 1141 rvn o)

I}

NE *
rage !

i

Kl 2HELDED BAUNLIGHT WALL 847Nt
. | /! DANC ALY SAUSLIANT» _ED o NATURAL Brnze
BHATIN (roWTING | LSD P aTIER

MAIN LEVEL PLAN

- MESEAIED DANLIGHT- LLD

WA e reg "
FACIEGT FLAM ANEA
14
=E I W
ACAEENED (N 9K aLs
T/TAL AN NMESIDENGE 1268
GANAGE 6P
/0GHAND SITTAGE 845
T9TAL FAN %458 H

REVISIONS | %]

Architecture + Design
4801 PARK BOULEYARD
OAKLAND CALIPORNIA 54602
PHIONE 510 530 9231 PAX 510 5.\0 9223

Doiter & Solijeld

Hebb o NESIDENCE

(871 LAGLINITAD N/AD , /DD ZALIFINNIA

I




orrNg (O

L mrgrmr gy e

LA ]

DESLD 8T | BLTTER
SO TR ALY [T

WIEST ELENVATIZAN

NETAL STAND (MG pes

hCain w2
LfeD INB.TH G Ui
Tqu)u: HaTURALLY

)

nisGe
EN

B any, 99

s".l‘-bl-lﬂ SREAN —
TAL AAPNE
FRET A

SR ]

SE SATY AT BRALT
¥ AL ERA BAFIN

[y

-urmn o
£
[ TS nmmu)

“Irm YA
EA‘E)T ELEVATIZN

7ot

AT -
WAL LAl

i ks Terr
< Faneineed

T

IR

- nISLID rrikt
RATURALLT

0
amomay 81

}

RUSTID frmmizatel
M TAL AR (hima e
£ ammiitnT v mneta,

FTANEE $EAN withL
o
E ) Rira-oine ke
S
.. [T
}
"\ ‘lﬂ i .; -/
C3AnTe
wh-l r U"l[ ” e AR
- Shfix &nttel srps | asnzeden

TR s A TURAL
besd gepan

SPUTH ELEVATIZN
vahils?

ﬁ«ﬁ‘!e‘;‘l el

J{-'i’.’%f«! T
LAY

MaTuldl 81 .=

RAZE DA =
sfnm ul-‘; aRAD

Sis EARIN

wATIR L | gaard

: N/RTH ELE\/AT-I/N -
T

WaTsfpt

Tuboy MESE

T

i A Ve

g stV ety

A,

w8

ey

REVISIONS | BY|

4801 PARK BOULEVARD

OAKLAND ~CALIFORNIA 54602
PHONE 510 530 9231 FAX $10 530 9220

Dotter & Solfjeld
Architecture + Design

HZpb o NESIDINCE
167 LAGUNITAA N7AD, 11799, PALIF.

ore 5 -7 - |

Ei‘@

A




[

NZNTH ELEVATIZN

3/LTH ELEVATIZN

—————

EAST ELE\/ATWNW

RUSTED #rhsif pARIBATES
PG

METAL

UATUMAL BTANE
AmEER
5RaTR | biemt neadnt)

L NZNTH ELEVATIZN LIEST ELEVATIZ

.‘-l,ll!.:l ‘l_,_.
_-‘ L i) 3
3
s Il E&uﬂgi
B Trn Al __“_,:
'um-ff;ﬂai:?mm‘“‘ fRrr
a7LiTH ELEVATIZN LAST tL:VA,-‘m.m:b_l_’
gt T U T L)

B g e
@ = - -’5 E2E

4801 PARK BOULEVARD

OAKLAND CALIFORNIA 94602 &

PHONE 510 530 9231 FAX 510 530 9223

Dotter & Solfjeld
Architecture + Design

HZDb 9 NESIDENCE
167 LAGUNITAY NZAD, 799, ¢ALIF.

ZNgUAND ATTAGTE PLAK ol L)
345 0 Vgt " Sl




REVISIONS | BY

TT6 enw 01§ XVA 176 085 015 ANOHd
T0ME VINHOAITYD  ANYV'TMYO
TAVAZINOG NUVd 108¥
ofseq + aunyrengITYy

PIoffos » Jopj0q

YINUZIYZ ' Gosu ' Ov2U OYLINMDYT Ll

1ONIAICId ¢ddan

(SR Y

| TEOnAs

SAASE LRDEE
B AIATDEMA

A LT

s e T
LIS

TET
kT

s
'y

SRR

-

jan )

ereneo) ‘
BNTRY

gl

HAMMELRBAD
TURM & AFUND

|

SEeTIZN TUNU SULAT ¢ZTTAGT

SLCTIZN THNU MAIN NESIDENCE

et o

o e -7V




W arterrasf.com

CA License #3502

ARIERRA

08 MISSOURI SAN FRANCISCO 94107

T:415.861.3100

]
|
|

m EXISTING IMPERVIOUS SURFACES 7482SF

HOBBS RESIDENCE
187 LAGAUNITAS ROAD
ROSS, CALIFORNIA

DATE: | ISSUE:

329 2016 | PLANNING SUBMITTAL

05102016  REVISIONS

LS1 LIGHTING CUT SHEETS

&
[
! O
PROPOSED (MPERVIOUS SURFACES 58805F D
g
[%2) -~z
z =
SHEET INDEX O
102 IMPERVIOUS SURFACES PLAN
L10  LANDSCAPESITE &LIGHTING PLAN O IMPERVIOUS
(14 VEGETATION MANAGEMENT PLAN
(30 CONCEPTUALPLANTING PLAN =4 SURFACES
L40  IRRIGATION ZONE PLAN (@] PLAN
[T
[
o
4

LO.2




Il

| ]
_wmﬂ | —— E‘g.:::’:{§=
il

b

JF

NOTE: PATHS TO BE LAID GUT ONSITE

ARTERRA
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
CA License #3502

B8 MISSOURI SAN FRANCISCO 94107

T:415.861.3100 W:arterrasf.com

[N}

la)
O <

<<
& Sz
Q 25
n Ev
LIJZ<J(
¢ 25
o 2%
D 52
T &

DATE: | ISSUE:

B |na=s;nmm o

oo, Bec L wATR.___IOMWERE__BeBOT0  ShORT _ SOOm WMtk .otATOR s
wiLIeR | WIATIERES BRONZE [T Ives (e
[\ |WRTECRMMLSCONGE  COOMALSHTNG  kesie WEATHEALT BROREE 1 | |
WEATIERGT DACATE T vES anex

.@, A gHr

DG DECOMPOSED GRANITE

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION |

LANDSCAPE SITE
& LIGHTING
PLAN

L1.0




71

NY1d
ANIWIDYNYIN
NOILY1IO3A

22—

L= T30S

WLLINENS ONINNY G FHEEAEES

aNssl i Bva

VINYO411¥D 'SSOY
VO3 SVLINNYOVT /8T
3ION3AISTY S4dOH

Z0SEH# 95U D
wodysesalle p 00TE'TI8'ST L

LOT¥6 ODSIINYYS NVS IHNOSSI 88

N2 ENNA

NOILDNYLSNOD 404 LON

T

ONIQTIING WOY4 0F - .0 - ¥ 30VdS IT1aISN3Z30a

0N

+30) S¥EIY 31U0.A 02UVR.

y uone s
Y5 HE I S5 1900 (1AL 00> Ar 3 AT ot ) e i} ] o e s i) 1 BV

o pOLIENbE AQ FOAGUDE $33N 122 pIPIANE

Syseq enuue
1pi0o)

LOPUDA SUMMS IIRP3, TIE (N

INOLLYL353A ONLISIXA § 435040¥d / LSTT LNV

LU Ep 90 (N
i GupSAOd (N paww
u SOl

MOQVIW QaLyoM T 77

b4 SGEY 335 10N
Q3INOW3Y 38 OLSIILLNOILYLIOIINILSIXD )8(

53341 Q3504084

NIvi=¥ OLS3UNOLYLID3A ONILs1xs @
GNIDTTINVId

JUNHD0¥E LNV INVLSISTS 3414 SADILAHAQYA. NOISNILXA IALVYIO0D

o 44k YINJOIIYD JOALISYZAINN 3H 30 LS IHLNO LS TNOLII IS INYId 3y IS,
the

- o Supess v
x o o
VRN N i o b e
Al by i iphen parien, "-:-w.m-”nm Syl iy e
- Evneed et
e e ey AP o s 44 e Tt Al s 8 B S P 5117 b
L S B o B
dam
s et e e e
SPSp S = =
'Y S30vdS 318ISNIJ3A NI P A P Byl i) A | R, S oy B S 0 g Mk 1 Pt ) M!_lml_'tl;

IHLHLMNOLYNIGJO0) NI Q3103135 N338 3AVH SONLINVIE TV
Q3LYOINI 38 TIVHS SINOZ I8ISN333A IHL JAISNISYRY QIINYId TIY

SN

“N4en210 3 Jeys 53558 pUE PRI Ly

wnuu

asnoy

T Rl i 1301 § I ST 1A

o I
51YO/IINOIHIS IINYNILNIVIN WL INOT

*153404 IOOMATA DNILSIXS

“LI00LX0SXCS

3SNOH L53ND FHOH ATWYATIONIS

(NV1d 335) SIVINN3¥3d ONY ‘S8NHHS (ZI031¥D A1

{TILNV.LS1$34 31 3AMTON! TIIM 3115 IHL LACHINONHL SONILNY 14 35040%d

*SBN¥HS OYIT ONV 53381 QVIA ANY JAOWIY ONY'S3TUL JINLYA IHL NIVINIVIN ATIIdONd OL
S/ IN3ILNI3HL AL33dO¥d 3H1 LNOHONOYHL S31D3S BAYHS IALLYNSNOINVTTAISIN

HIHLO M3 ¥ ANV 'NIQHVD 36103 S33AL UNLYIN ALLNTIAN 3UV 3UIHL

IALLYYHYN NYTd INFWIOVNYIA NOILYLIDIA

1 INIOs TEVETH WO

ANYIQOOM  “(LJ0UT-TE) 3dALTAN

SYIAY A3HIINW 'SA00MATY ONILSIXI T NSOYVD NINIDILS {1406-0) 3dAL T3NS
(V34 ANVTIWNOH LV} %21 E

1SYIHLION

3d07S




o€l

ONIINYId
IVNLdIONOD

NOILONYLSNOD 304 LON

VINJOLIVD 'SSOY
QY0¥ SYLINNYOY1 8T
3JON3AIS3d S990H

w

N2 RENREN

wodjseudle A 00TE'T9B'STR:

ZOSEN SN YD
'L,
LO1p6 ODSIINVHD NS THOCSS M 68




mmm—

ZONES

B et

FONEZ

a AT ON ml‘ FERCO #IYY m oA
BOOLS DOt s T TR CEaTRCE W vER Eoninn v
T S -mm w«mmmmamm\‘nﬂmm A OV b
i LATERA, LES (M"Mlﬂ.\ﬂb‘?m BITH SO &8 T SOLVENT WILD ATTAGE. 1 COVER, e
REEVER 1120 CLASS 700 PWT MASTIC PRl
ity al conditiors Fany work B Ln P PR Il 13 SEN Tt BoATNBLLER. WALL AT 3 MESHANICAL SECAL £1 EVERYWHERE DATA SERVICE WITH TWO YEAR SUBSCRIPTION
iy Ll EEMOCR O8O WRELEEE
e . i y Y S TR0 1 SERa T DAL
The contractar shef obtain ak necessary pevmils and lees. WAVE —m’m"w et
Insia gl main e o on ate wit L A Wh%wm
" o IN-LINE EMITTER TUBING  Netafin tachiing D & g.p h. - U1 61201

Use ordy on type INLNEFILTER  TORO DRIP ZONE KIT ~ INCL. REMOTE CONTROL VALVE, WYE FILTER WATH 150 MESH SCREEN, AND PRESET REGULATOR/ KA PVC BALL VALVE

ORIP SYSTEMNOTES

ale in ine Mer, prosaure regulaior and velve In valve boaos
£ o th Snvallan of renchor, Conlrasiarshall repsir sy demag caused by o duTing Locats ’) Sacurs above grads emille ires lo nish grade wilh plasic siaples
onse n ofmigation il spray overtapping and wilh valven “asico’ o greater than sl fssl,

suoent loppiestis o Run tubing @ 1270, both ways  Instal ubing on e pees et
The i i athree nch hor y .
0 ol 1o be installed cimcly 6bove one nlher, e 9 @6-12" 0, bothways. ™ wer muich

Fotimes %o
wark ——— 3 oopa of at ezt g tres

per ecerdl 7 i . For rewt ¥ gatfon - 24" ba<
LA din ol or stuclures.
e lic. L 2 min. For § galon shrub
LT, Losale 12° mén rom walks, waa feaces var: them. P o ) I Mgl pebe
in g e Verty with LA, upply power snd Io eontraller, s required by he manufacturer, Ford” and? g, Wit the rool ball Refer to plenting plan tor locatlon and quantity of shrubs
Sel operallon of rigation contraler between the hours of 10 00 9m and 7,00 am 2P 7 ®
i i, ot o 2500 drawngs  of Ihe plen o the e
inal locmion with LA, i sysiem.
at i emiters One copy to go I Lhe cantrler and ane eopy 10 g0 in he awners binder.
Lap purie. . . Splces i Conractor lo provide 1 imgali al sl wolk through
4 v 5
: v IRRIGATION ZONES
N b ZONEA. IN-LINE DRIP, LOW WATER, SHRUBS AND PERENNIALS, SHADE/PART SHADE

ZONE2 NLINE ORI LOW WATER, THEES SUNPARS oLt 'SUNIPART SUN

‘ . s ONES. IN-LINE DRIP, LOW WATER, MIXED TREES, SHRUBS SHADEPART SHADE
e o e s 07 srew K < L N SONER I LIN ORIp MEDIUM WATER, SHRUBS AND D ORNAMENTAL GRASSES. SUNPART SUN

diflerert cofor (han cther conbrol wires, oo 38" exesss wire

The iigation

ZONES. IN-LINE ORIP, LOW WATER. MEADOW, SUN/ P/

fofion

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

Valng
o
05

Ow
Lo
D Ty
Orozes
Dﬁ&(é&
LLISE ¢
oo
—<383
=™
U%gﬁ
Cl:ggq
ZZ3
< oy
Lz

HOBBS RESIDENCE
187 LAGAUNITAS ROAD
ROSS, CALIFORNIA

DATE: | ISSUE:

ﬂ"‘” i
BB REVIIONS

PLANNING SUBMITTAL

IRRIGATION
ZONE

PLAN

L4.0




@Ei

Treceitom At
Pt | Que naturly atchad fvahes el vibalnd I st o ¥ma. A s aro
§ il Gested v  molcufous picalen el

| e it gy bacames s o f -

Wactican ‘ Asaiatfon B 15V

Moder: SPJ-SK18 Labets: ‘EYLShnd-rdWcluml
" Wafla Bronm C:ETD
Path / Area Light
BLAEmIPTON
suskin
Sold Bross e - *
I3

Newio

-
< e il e
i
Fintabes e Lty CéwTesn  Daied
MER ™ 5 ZI00K 15V
W -t » © P -
e 5 K o
o 1 -
R )
gt 1es
W SPJLIGHTING.COM

3\ PATHUGHT
b _L5.1

[rene
2 WP~ ra g Wtco Wi Reoren four e coneTusian ing
2 plibia o

Iortat e sty

S i ey

o for M, Qi
mgaed g o et

o g Suroes e
Eorehil bt fo - Contan
oy

el

D

miens
Bov roush mai)Eaes Candu

- = i (G, B N (N1
1o ) 7w, YW G Pataaty | 12 e bach
or &7 (G¥pin 4 iplo CPLigmms.  sugpan (PH] Curer Pesrke M

e 1AV, 7 or TOOW ED7 1 omty iKY et Tampares

i

ATl 1Drve i Complart]
L o e
G ot s covamic 1 Lt

a0 M UL g ey verd forva:
v e, 4K/ ING vt ocmian

Smmcrma vy
Uarms omished by omms. 1o .
Wnie P 498 5 Coptom sl [ T

Enenie

= o
£ 101000 nomine umira 3 s Gignarme NesIy 1o oy
omien 18 o
Ratar o whevezhapertigning com o oroj s ot
amon, uaigue
anun brorii it

S Tmmlats W, T or 470

= i i =

= s
Pl A}
b e
i
)
—L
e
-

{2 ' ARCHITECTURALSCONCE

L.

Voie- SPHLSQDL
Foos RomConpe

ssa0.

@. v

D e L]

Piristi  Ourraturaly oiched ireshas will vihsland Ihe fesl of bme. A1 rishes ate

0 s Iha Wl Becomas s ane ol 3 .
Coavas s T

Libem  ETL Sandpe el Labw
wen

(o)
% o

e

T Gnocmwemeommatow -
Mol Faisher Wettage Lumess Culor Tep.
SPL-Ls0IL ™ 00K
ve w e
H o e
i s @ lhm ™ B
L e e e
Fiera g g
WIW.SPULIGHTING COM

| o

ng

Beclrical
=-15¢

28 e
Ux 3
=
=25
or3si
FZx9
qégg
'-‘-'| S3es
JESS
adt
DR &
{zig
=

|

HOBBS RESIDENCE
187 LAGAUNITAS ROAD
ROSS, CALIFORNIA

DATE:  ISSUI

SRIEI | PLANNING SUBMITTAL

otiniea REVISIONS

LIGHTING
curt
SHEET

L5.1




SYMBOLS

LINETYPES

EXISTING

) TRER { TREE 7O BE MEMCVED

POWER POLE (WITH GUY)

SANITARY SEWER « CLEANOUT

SANITARY SEWER - MANHOLE

'STORM DRAINAGE - DROP INLET

TORM DRAJAASE - MANHOLE

e ELETTERC LT
o LA wETER
s FIE MORANT
EN WATER METEN
° CITIET A

BOUNDARY LINE

CONTOUR - MAJOR

CONTOUR - MINOR

EASEMENT

FENCE - WIRE

FENCE - WOOD

FLOWLINE  SWALE

FENCE - WO0D

IRRIGATION

OVERHEAD UTHLITY

RETAINING WALL

RIGHT OF WAY

‘STORM DRAIN

TREE DRIPLINE

BASIS OF TOPOGRAPHY

A TOFSGRAPYIC SRV PERFCERED T il Rl & ALSDCATEY, BATET JT37204 ASD SEVSts 10 S UoE.
EASTERLY SIDE OF 189 LAGUNITAS 1110172014

BENCHMARK

—_—
TFOT ELDYATRONS A0 7 CONTOLSE SOWA Cf THIE WA JRE TR0 DN AN ATSUSTO VERTICAL GATLA AND THE
BENOALEN,

ELEVATION OF 100.50 ASSIINED TO THE THREEHOLD OF THE MAT ENTIARCE DOO A3 ShOW c0

BASIS OF BEARINGS

STRACAITY LINTE THCUPY AT RASED O THEl RECORT DF ZURVITY 70 B5 45, MR COLNTY RECORDS.
SHOWN THERON, AND FIELD VERIFIED. THE DEED AND EASEMENT DATA IS BASED ON THE FIRST AMERICAN TITLE
REPORT POLICY #3280400.

IMPERVIOUS AREA SUMMARY

\OTRZE a0zAC,
ECTTNC RPERIOUL SURFACE TOISSF
P 2265 SF,
HARDSCAPE / PORCH / DECK 9B6SF.
BUILDING 2784SF
FROPOSED CHANGE IN IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: sk
FINAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: 74585F.

ARTA TO BE DATUREED SURRG CORSTRUE TN 0.51AC

|

PROJECT
SITE

VICINITY MAP

SCALE: NTS

Graphic Scale (In lzet)
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ROYO
073-21-008
(191 LAGUNITAS ROAD)

ORCHARD COTTAGE
FF 105.0

ARLA B
(MAIN RESIDENCE/BRIDGS
WRERVIOUS AREA = 811 6F
TREATWENT AREA = 207 SFi24 SF (ML}

MC CARROLL
073-222-003
(193 LAGUNITAS ROAD)

Graphlc Scale {in feet)

BIORETENTION AREA A [DRIVEWAY, GARAGE}
IMPREVIOUS AREA = 2,698 SF
TREATMENT AREA =214 SF/QB SF (MIN)

HOBBS
07321038
(189 LAGUNITAS ROAD)

ous
TREATMENT AREA = G59F/A48F
EARTHWORK QUANTITIES
TEICESTEN =0 [ T
ONEITE Hecy - e EY CUTy
CRVEWAY socy B0 CY <CUT>
TRERCH 5008 ey ST T
FOUNDATION
SPOILS 10cy 100 CY <CUT>
‘SHRINKAGE — - S
TOTAL 380CY - 380 CY <EXPORT>
NOTE:

EARTHWAORK QUANTITIES ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY, THEY DO NOT ACCOUNT FOR
DEMOLI oF

J0838F
)

i
§

i

{PORCHI/COVERED AREA/HARDISCAPE)
IMPERVIOUS AREA = 2,000 F IMPERVIOUS AREA = 1,080 SF
TREATMENT AREA = 809F (MIN.) TREATMENT AREA =42 8F
HOERTKORN

073-21+-021
(181 LAGUNITAS ROAD)

=

o | oo =]
g R 187 LAGUNITAS ROAD
CSW|ST2 - C2
o s 1 Marmn PRELIMINARY GRADING PLAN =T
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ROYO
079-21+-006
(191 LAGUNTAS ROAD)

FCELITH O ARLA
(ORCHARD COTTAGE/PORCH)

GARAGE/SHOP

FF96.0,,

MC CARROLL
073-222-003
(193 LAGUNITAS ROAD)

Graphic Scale (in feet)

[EErTY

BIORETENTION AREA A [ORIVEWAY, GARAGE}
IMPREVIOUS AREA » 2,690 SF
TREATMENT AREA =214 SF/10 SF (MIN.)

HoBBS
073-211-038
(389 LAGUNITAS ROAD)

BESETTNTION AKEA D CATTINTEN ARLA Bt
IMPERVIOUS AREA = 10836F {PORCH/COVERED AREA/HARDSCAPE) {MAM RESIDENCE)
NOTE: ‘TREATMENT AREA w 85SF/44SF (MIN.) IMPERVIOUS AREA = 2,000 8F IMFERVIOUS AREA = 1,080 SF
1. BIORETENTION AREAS HAVE A MINIMUM DEPTH OF g, TREATMENT AREA = BSF (UIN.) FREATMENT ARER =42 86 LEGEND
PLANTING AREA, AD.RNN A BmIN’ELEAEJBfCYEQD:'fD'
‘SEE FLANTING PLAN T GRADE SEE PLANS
58 Puws, = _ BIORETENTION AREA
ol oEolL TS CETHE, SELF-TREATING AREA
oY BIORETENTION AREAS L
2% COMPOSTED | TG PERVIOUS AREA
ORGANIC MATTER WATERSHED AREA| IMPERVIOUS AREA (SF) | PERVIOUS AREA (SF) | TREATMENT NEEDED (SF) | TREATMENT AREA [TREATMENT AVAILABLE (SF) i
MMN. INFILTRATION RATE = SR
Y ) g 00 - ET . BMP IDENTIFICATION E
e — = iy
JATMESOL. 2 iLIn] . ] e Xt WATER SHED IDENTIFICATION
c 1089 - 44 = [ <o
o 2000 = & ) a0 [ WATERSHED AREA
m TOTAL 7458 — 208 608 S
EJQBEEEIIIJDM DETAIL AL PR AN BRG] aMP BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
(A [ o == et | s | Cotonns | e
c s w \ s -I- 2 8 Ross 187 LAGUNITAS ROAD C3
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=== Town of Ross
| o £ | Planning Department
rﬂ‘\m\%m*[ Post Office Box 320, Ross, CA 94957
P%SS Phone (415) 453-1453, Ext. 121  Fax (415) 453-1950
e Web www.townofross.org Email esemonian@townofross.org
“
NEIGHBOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
Written acknowledgement of the proposed development is required from the owners,
lessees, and occupants of all abutting property, including property across any street,

lane or roadway.
“

Project Address and Assessor’s Parcel No. | % 7 Ltyun Fas KL Petreel © 7321139
)

. i
Owner(s) of Parcel James and Helen Hoblbe
Architect (Or applicant if not owner) Rugs Dotter 3 Dether ¢ Sol (JL lrl ’\ rch 'f ccture

[————————————— = e — =~_ =]

I am a neighbor of the project site identified above. The applicant has reviewed the project plans
with me and I understand the scope of work. My signature below indicates that I am aware of the
project and does not constitute approval or disapproval of the project.

Note: the information on this form will become part of the public record for this project and
providing personal information is optional.

CIYDE (M), OSTURR—

Neighbor Name(s)
B, P g

Neighboﬁignamre(s) Date

P.0.Bar 200% (BTG [pguhme Tars)

Neighbor Address

g:g%ge @ostleAnully.can (5 FOF Q40

Neighbor Phone Number and Emafl

e — = S— == ]
Alternate Format Information
The Town of Ross provides written materials in an alternate format as an accommodation to
individuals with disabilities that adversely affect their ability to utilize standard print materials.
To request written materials in an alternate format please contact us at (415) 453-1453,
extension 105




= Town of Ross

! //*él Planning Department

oy Post Office Box 320, Ross, CA 94957

%SQ Phone (415) 453-1453, Ext. 121  Fax (415) 453-1950

IS \Web www.townofross.org Email esemonian@townofross.org

NEIGHBOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

Written acknowledgement of the proposed development is required from the owners,
lessees, and occupants of all abutting property, including property across any street,
lane or roadway.

Project Address and Assessor’s Parcel No. | %7 ;'_,;m;:h] h K\, Pareel 73 -21139
= o )
Owner(s) of Parcel Jamey amd Heley Hobl
Architect (Or applicant if not owner) Rugs Dofter _ Dether ¢ Sol (ic lcl Arch I-'"Ilc"c fure
P J

I am a neighbor of the project site identified above. The applicant has reviewed the project plans
with me and I understand the scope of work. My signature below indicates that I am aware of the
project and does not constitute approval or disapproval of the project.

Note: the information on this form will become part of the public record for this project and
providing personal information is optional.

‘(/\0%4 C""[.::A«u\ ( (l}' 2200
Neighbor Name(s) ( '_ )’ /

flﬁ&«w‘ Lﬂuﬂcﬁd/ (ééLFo\,

Neighbér Signature(s) -/

185 Loauns €0 ke, QL 457

Neighl%or Agﬂress
Pl (ot w7 |
Yrs-Di-0236 H/H/U(//(’,éﬁ r’f(ﬁcjy{ﬂg (l@)SMW / dOw]
Neighbor Phone Number and Email /

== —  —— ———— —— ————— = ——

Alternate Format Information

The Town of Ross provides written materials in an alternate Jormat as an accommodation to
individuals with disabilities that adversely affect their ability to utilize standard print materials.
To request written materials in an alternate format please contact us at (415) 453-1453,
extension 105




RECEIVED

Planning Department

Town of Ross " APR 20 206

. Planning Department

@,; Post Office Box 320, Ross, CA 94957 ‘ s
'}_F (( Ay gg Phone (415) 453-1453, Ext. 121  Fax (415) 453-1950 1oWN of Ros
“E:zj Web www.townofross.org Email esemonian@townofross.org

NEIGHBOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

Written acknowledgement of the proposed development is required from the owners,
lessees, and occupants of all abutting property, including property across any street,
lane or roadway.

Project Address and Assessor’s Parcel No. |47 Lsgun tas K/L Parcel p73-2139
= )
Owner(s) of Parcel Jomes and Helen Holol"s
Architect (Or applicant if not owner) ﬁ%&: D@Her . ‘Dc'fl'o-\r ‘f Sel (ic]cl f\ 'rzrhf‘h*c fure
[¥)

7

————————————— S r——— e —— —

I am a neighbor of the project site identified above. The applicant has reviewed the project plans
with me and I understand the scope of work. My signature below indicates that I am aware of the
project and does not constitute approval or disapproval of the project.

Note: the information on this form will become part of the public record for this project and
providing personal information is optional.
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Alternate Format Information
The Town of Ross provides written materials in an alternate format as an accommodation to
individuals with disabilities that adversely affect their ability to utilize standard print materials.
To request written materials in an alternate format please contact us at (415) 453-1453,
extension 105
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Heidi Scoble

From: LaDonna <ldorsey66@comcast.net>
Sent: Tuesday, June 07, 2016 8:52 AM

To: Heidi Scoble

Cc: Richard Hoertkorn

Subject: FW: Hobbs 187 Lagunitas Road Proposal
Heidi Scoble

Town of Ross Planner
Dear Ms. Scoble,

| live at 181 Lagunitas Road, I’'m the eastern contiguous neighbor to the Hobbs property. The Hobbs are proposing
building a compound on their property located at 187 Lagunitas Road.

Previously, the Hobbs illegally created a two or possibly three unit multi-family complex on their site; after considerable
annoyance from their college aged tenant, the Ross Town Council aborted the Hobbs plan (the file is replete with the
details of that encounter).

Currently AIRBNB advertises that they are “active” in 30,000 cities and have in excess of 1,000,000 short term rentals
available for rent. On their website as of today’s date, AIRBNB is advertising 11 residences in Ross that are available
for short term rental, up from ZERO advertised last year.

For more than 100 years, Ross has zealously guarded its hard earned reputation as a prime, quiet residential
community. This entrepreneurial assault on our hard earned reputation is, in my view, most undesirable. The idea that
“investors” could apply a whole new metric to their interest in property in our bucolic community trouble me greatly.

Ross would, in my view, create a precedent if the Hobbs proposal is approved. Furthermore, communities all over the
country have fought expensive legal battles to slow or stop these commercial intrusions on their residential
environments.

Over the past decades, Ross has successfully preserved its hard fought and well-earned reputation as a high value prime
single family residential community. We must be ever vigilant to preserve this reputation from this new 21* Century
internet assault.

I’m hopeful that the Ross Town Council will deny the Hobbs application, and address the exponential explosion is short
term rentals in Ross.

Respectively Submitted,

Richard Hoertkorn
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Linda Lopez

To: Heidi Scoble
Subject: RE: Revised Email originally sent June 7, 2016

From: LaDonna [mailto:ldorsey66@comcast.net]

Sent: Wednesday, June 08, 2016 12:23 PM

To: Heidi Scoble

Cc: Richard Hoertkorn

Subject: Re: Revised Email originally sent June 7, 2016

Ms. Scoble, Richard Hoertkorn has asked that | forward to you the revised email below (originally sent yesterday) for
submittal in the staff report. You should discard the previous email.

Thank you,

LaDonna Dorsey
On behalf of Richard C. Hoertkorn

From: rchQ1@comcast.net [mailto:rch01@comcast.net]
Sent: Wednesday, June 08, 2016 12:12 PM

To: laDonna Dorsey

Subject:

Heidi Scoble
Town of Ross Planner

Dear Ms. Scoble,

| live at 181 Lagunitas Road; I'm the eastern contiguous neighbor to the Hobbs property. The Hobbs’ are proposing a 4
building “compound” on their property located at 187 Lagunitas Road. These proposed structures aren’t typical of a
single family home, rather the design clearly suggests an opportunity for the owner to create a habitable commercial
four plex within a prime residential neighborhood. The possibility of the proposed “compound” to be rented to multiple
families would surely lead to more noise and activity than anticipated in a prime single family neighborhood.

Previously, the Hobbs illegally created a two or possibly three unit multi-family complex on their site, subjecting
neighbors to considerable annoyance from the Hobbs’ unsupervised tenant (s); the Ross Town Council aborted the
Hobbs illegal commercial plan (the Town file is replete with the details of that encounter).

Currently AIRBNB advertises that they are “active” in 30,000 cities and that they manage in excess of 1,000,000 short
term rentals. Additionally, AIRBNB boasts that they are larger than the three largest Hotel chains in the country
COMBINED. On their website as of today’s date, AIRBNB is advertising 11 residences in Ross that are available for
short term rental, up from ZERO advertised last year.

For more than 100 years, Ross has zealously guarded its hard earned reputation as a prime, upscale residential
community. This entrepreneurial assault on our hard earned reputation is, in my view, undesirable. The idea that
“investors” could apply 21° Century financial metrics to their interests in property in our bucolic community troubles
me greatly. Example: Income of only $1,000. per weekend (per AIRBNB advertisements) would total $208,000 in annual



rental income ($1,000. times 4 units times 52 weeks). To extrapolate further, $208,000 alone could support additional
mortgage debt to a commercial property owner of $3,630,000 (5208,000/12*4.0% interest for 30 years).

Ross would create a precedent if the Hobbs proposal is approved encouraging other “investors” to follow their example.
Currently, communities all over the country are fighting expensive legal battles to slow or stop these commercial
intrusions on their residential neighborhoods.

Over the past decades, Ross has successfully preserved its hard fought and well-earned reputation as a high value prime
single family residential community. We must be ever vigilant to preserve this reputation from this new 21st Century

internet assault.

I’'m hopeful that the Ross Town Council will deny the Hobbs application, and address the exponential explosion in short
term rentals in Ross.

Respectively Submitted,

Richard Hoertkorn
181 Lagunitas Road
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